



ARIAN SILVER CORPORATION

**Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements
(Unaudited)**

**Three and Six Months ended 30 June, 2009
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)**

ARIAN SILVER CORPORATION
Carlyle House, 235-237 Vauxhall Bridge Road, LONDON SW1V 1EJ
ENGLAND
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7963 8670
Fax: +44 (0) 20 7963 8674

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Arian Silver Corporation
Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
At 30 June, 2009 and 31 December, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000
Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	98	135
Intangible assets	6,902	6,038
Investments – available for sale assets	5,249	-
Total non-current assets	12,249	6,173
Trade and other receivables	542	625
Cash and cash equivalents	202	753
Total current assets	744	1,378
Total assets	12,993	7,551
Equity		
Share capital	38,802	33,303
Share-based payment reserve	1,393	2,184
Foreign exchange translation reserve	(2,142)	(1,973)
Available for sale reserve	314	-
Retained loss	(26,322)	(26,218)
Total equity	12,045	7,296
Trade and other payables	317	255
Loan	631	-
Total current liabilities	948	255
Total liabilities	948	255
Total equity and liabilities	12,993	7,551

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
These consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Company's directors.*

Arian Silver Corporation
Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

	3 Months ended 30 June		6 Months ended 30 June	
	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000
Administrative expenses	(446)	(643)	(928)	(1,564)
Operating loss before financing costs	(446)	(643)	(928)	(1,564)
Finance income	7	2	8	20
Net financing income	7	2	8	20
Loss before tax	(439)	(641)	(920)	(1,544)
Loss for the period	(439)	(641)	(920)	(1,544)
Basic and diluted loss per share (\$)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

	3 Months ended 30 June		6 Months ended 30 June	
	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000
Loss for the period	(439)	(641)	(920)	(1,544)
Other comprehensive income and expense				
Foreign exchange translation differences recognised directly in equity				
- in respect of translation of foreign operations and in respect of presentation of financial statements in United States dollars	2	64	(171)	70
Available for sale investments				
- net valuation profit/(loss) taken directly to equity	475	-	314	-
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	38	(577)	(777)	(1,474)

There were no gains or losses during the period other than the above reported loss.

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
These consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Company's directors.*

Arian Silver Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

	3 Months ended		6 Months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities				
Operating loss before financing costs	(439)	(643)	(920)	(1,564)
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation	11	12	20	23
Loss on disposal	14	-	25	-
Exchange difference	(46)	(188)	62	(238)
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions	11	104	27	164
	(449)	(715)	(786)	(1,615)
Change in trade and other receivables	162	(276)	118	(405)
Change in trade and other payables	19	(183)	25	(154)
Net cash used in operating activities	(268)	(1,174)	(643)	(2,174)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Interest received	7	2	8	20
Acquisition of intangibles	(153)	(1,776)	(596)	(2,963)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	-	(45)	(5)	(80)
Net cash used in investing activities	(146)	(1,819)	(593)	(3,023)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issue of share capital	-	2,777	-	2,777
Proceeds from loan	322	-	631	-
Net cash from financing activities	322	2,777	631	2,777
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents				
Cash and cash equivalents opening balance	247	851	753	3,134
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	47	265	54	186
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	202	900	202	900

Arian Silver Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

	Share Capital	Share based payment reserve	Foreign exchange translation reserve	Available for sale reserve	Retained Earnings	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Period to 30 June, 2008						
Opening Balance	29,852	2,068	(865)	-	(22,955)	8,100
Shares issued for cash	2,938	-	-	-	-	2,938
Fair value of share options	-	164	-	-	-	164
Share Issuance Costs	(161)	-	-	-	-	(161)
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(1,544)	(1,544)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	-	-	70	-	-	70
Balance 30 June, 2008	32,629	2,232	(795)	-	(24,499)	9,567

Period to 30 June, 2009

Opening Balance	33,303	2,184	(1,973)	-	(26,218)	7,296
Shares issued in exchange for shares	1,133	-	-	-	-	1,133
Fair value of share options	-	16	-	-	-	16
Lapsed share options	-	(817)	-	-	817	-
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(481)	(481)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	-	-	(172)	-	-	(172)
Unrealised gain/(loss)	-	-	-	(161)	-	(161)
Balance 31 March, 2009	34,436	1,383	(2,145)	(161)	(25,882)	7,631
Shares issued in exchange for shares	4,182	-	-	-	-	4,182
Fair value of share options	-	10	-	-	-	10
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(440)	(440)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	184	-	3	-	-	187
Unrealised gain/(loss)	-	-	-	475	-	475
Balance 30 June, 2009	38,802	1,393	(2,142)	314	(26,322)	12,045

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

1. Basis of preparation, going concern and adequacy of project finance

These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements for Arian Silver Corporation (“ASC” or the “Company”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

ASC is a company domiciled in the British Virgin Islands. The consolidated financial statements of the Company comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”). The Group is primarily involved in the acquisition and exploration of mineral resource assets.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements are the same as those described in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2008. In the opinion of the management, the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include all adjustments considered necessary for fair and consistent presentation of financial statements. These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements and notes for the year ended 31 December 2008.

Since the Company is at an early stage of development, it has in the past raised funds in several discrete tranches, which is a common practice for junior mineral exploration companies. Although the Company has been successful in the past in raising equity finance, there can be no assurance that the funding required by the Company will be made available to it when needed or, if such funding were to be available, that it would be offered on reasonable terms. The terms of such financing might not be favourable to the Company and might involve substantial dilution to existing shareholders.

The Company will require additional funding in the future in order to progress exploration programmes on its mineral projects, to meet property option payments, for development and for general working capital requirements. Sources of funds currently available to the Company are through the issue of equity capital, the sale of its interests in one or more of its projects, by way of project joint ventures or business combinations.

During the period to 30 June 2009, the Company completed share exchange transactions (the “Share Exchange”) with Grafton Resource Investments Ltd (“Grafton”) intended to provide new funding for the Company. As a result of the Share Exchange, Grafton became a 42.2% shareholder of the Company having acquired 109,090,909 new common shares in the Company in exchange for the issue to the Company of 128,591 Grafton participating shares (the “Grafton Shares”). The intention is for Grafton and its associates to place the Grafton Shares for cash on behalf of the Company to provide new funding for the Company. Whilst the principals of Grafton and their associates have experience in providing funding for junior mining and exploration companies using this type of transaction the Company is reliant on them being able to replicate this experience. However, the disposal of the Grafton Shares is experiencing delays and the anticipated funding has not, so far, been forthcoming. In view of the delay, Grafton has been providing loans to the Company, to fund its operating overheads, which currently total \$800,000. The loans are interest free and whilst they have a repayment date of 31 October 2009 it is intended that they will be repaid from the proceeds from disposal of the Grafton Shares.

At 30 June 2009 the Grafton Shares, which are shown as an available for sale asset, were valued at \$5.2 million. However, this value is not necessarily indicative of the realisable value of the Grafton Shares.

Grafton has confirmed that it remains optimistic about disposing of the Grafton Shares in due time and will continue to pursue that process. The Company is also considering a number of options to assist the fund raising process.

The directors of the Company currently believe it appropriate to prepare the Company’s financial statements on a going concern basis. However, if funding from the disposal of the Grafton Shares or other sources is not forthcoming on a timely basis the Company may not be able to meet its ongoing working capital and project expenditure requirements. If these circumstances arose then there would be significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and the carrying value of the Group’s exploration projects would be impaired.

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

2. Intangible assets

Deferred Exploration and Evaluation Costs: These comprise costs directly incurred in exploration and evaluation as well as the cost of mineral licences. They are capitalised as intangible assets pending the determination of the feasibility of the project. When the existence of economically recoverable reserves is established the related intangible assets are transferred to property, plant and equipment and the exploration and evaluation costs are amortised over the estimated life of the project. Where a project is abandoned or is determined not economically viable, the related costs are written off.

The recoverability of deferred exploration and evaluation costs is dependent upon a number of factors common to the natural resource sector. These include the extent to which a Company can establish economically recoverable reserves on its properties, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of such reserves and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Changes in intangible assets for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008 are detailed in the following table:

	2009	2008
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	6,038	4,407
Additions for the period	596	2,548
Foreign Exchange	268	(917)
Closing balance	6,902	6,038

The balances at 30 June, 2009 and at 31 December, 2008 relate entirely to deferred exploration and development costs.

3. Investments - Available for sale assets

Available for sale assets relate to the Company's holding of 128,591 Grafton shares valued at \$5.2 million as at 30 June, 2009 (2008 - \$nil).

Available for sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets. They are initially stated at cost and subsequently measured at fair value. Fair values are derived by reference to net asset value or, where available, market pricing of such assets and movements in fair values are taken directly to equity with the exception of impairment losses which are recognised directly in the income statement. When an investment is disposed of, any cumulative gains and losses previously recognised in equity are included in the comprehensive statement of income.

4. Share based payment transactions

The share option programme allows Group directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and spread over the period until the options vest unconditionally. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that vest, except if the change is due to market based conditions not being satisfied.

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

5. Share capital

a) Authorised

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares of no par value. Changes in share capital for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008 are detailed in the following table:

	2009		2008	
	Number of Shares '000	Amount \$'000	Number of Shares '000	Amount \$'000
Opening balance	149,052	33,303	119,460	29,852
Shares issued in exchange for shares	109,091	5,315	29,592	3,612
Foreign Exchange loss	-	184	-	-
Issue costs of share issuance	-	-	-	(161)
Closing balance	258,143	38,802	149,052	33,303

During the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008 the Company made the following issues of common shares and share purchase warrants:

Six months ended 30 June, 2009

- 26,097,230 common shares at Cdn\$0.055 in exchange for 26,322 Grafton Resource Investments Ltd shares.
- 82,993,679 common shares at Cdn\$0.055 in exchange for 102,269 Grafton Resource Investments Ltd shares.

Year ended 31 December, 2008

- 12,092,000 common shares at Cdn\$0.25 to provide additional working capital of Cdn\$3,023,000;
- 17,500,000 common shares at Cdn\$0.10 to provide additional working capital of Cdn\$1,747,000;
- 6,046,000 share purchase warrants exercisable for a period of 18 months at Cdn\$0.35 and subject to accelerated exercise conditions at the Company's option.

b) Share based payment reserve

A summary of the changes in the Company's contributed surplus for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008, is set out below:

	2009	2008
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	2,184	2,068
Incentive stock options vested	26	542
Incentive stock options lapsed	(817)	(426)
Closing balance	1,393	2,184

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

c) Foreign exchange translation reserve

A summary of the changes in the Company's foreign exchange translation reserve for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008, is set out below:

	2009	2008
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	(1,973)	(865)
Movement in the period	(169)	(1,108)
Closing balance	(2,142)	(1,973)

d) Share purchase warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008 is set out below:

	2009		2008	
	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	'000	\$	'000	\$
Opening balance	8,773	0.43	2,727	0.61
Warrants issued	-	-	6,046	0.35
Warrants repriced	-	(0.36)	-	-
Closing balance	8,773	0.07	8,773	0.43

At 30 June, 2009 the warrants in issue are analysed below:

	Shares	Exercise price	Expiry
D warrants	4,386,625	Cdn\$0.07	23 July, 2009
E warrants	4,386,625	Cdn\$0.10	31 December, 2009

On 21 April, 2009, the Company announced that warrant holders had approved proposals to vary the terms of the 8,773,250 outstanding share purchase warrants. The D and E warrants set out above represent the result of the variation.

In relation to the D warrants, where the closing price of the common shares of the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") exceeds Cdn\$0.0875 for any period of ten (10) consecutive trading days (the "Premium Trading Days"), the expiry date of such warrants shall be accelerated such that these warrants will expire at 5:00 p.m. (London, United Kingdom time) on the 30th calendar day after the date which is seven (7) calendar day after the 10th Premium Trading Day. In relation to the E warrants, where the closing price of the common shares of the Company listed on the TSXV exceeds Cdn\$0.125 for the Premium Trading Days, the expiry date of such warrants shall be accelerated such that these warrants will expire at 5:00 p.m. (London, United Kingdom time) on the 30th calendar day after the date which is seven (7) calendar day after the 10th Premium Trading Day.

e) Incentive stock options

The Company currently has an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan") covering directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiary companies. The exercise price of a future option grant will be

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

determined by the Board of Directors on the basis of the closing market price of the Company's shares on the trading day prior to the date of issue of the option. Options may be granted for periods of up to ten years and the Board of Directors determines the vesting provisions of each option granted, which may vary. The aggregate number of shares which may be issued under the Plan, as approved by shareholders on 23 June 2009, was fixed at 10% of the Company's issued share capital. In July 2009, the directors resolved to reduce the limit on the Plan from 10% to 7.5% of the issued share capital and to grant 9,850,000 new stock options. Following adjustments to reflect the new limit and grant of options, a total of 3,060,715 options remain available for grant under the Plan.

A summary of the Company's stock options as at 30 June, 2009 is set out below:

	No. of shares	Exercise price	Expiry
Directors	500,000	Cdn\$0.56/GB£0.245	22 February, 2010
	2,400,000	Cdn\$0.57/GB£0.27	13 June, 2010
	1,500,000	Cdn\$0.25/GB£0.12	4 June, 2013
Senior Management	500,000	Cdn\$0.57/GB£0.27	13 June, 2010
	1,000,000	Cdn\$0.25/GB£0.12	4 June, 2013
Other Employees	75,000	Cdn\$0.51/GB£0.225	27 February, 2010
	175,000	Cdn\$0.57/GB£0.27	13 June, 2010
	150,000	Cdn\$0.25/GB£0.12	4 June, 2013
Consultants	112,500	Cdn\$0.30	19 June, 2010
	112,500	Cdn\$0.40	19 June, 2010
	112,500	Cdn\$0.50	19 June, 2010
	112,500	Cdn\$0.60	19 June, 2010
	200,000	Cdn\$0.25/GB£0.12	4 June, 2013

The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and the year ended 31 December, 2008 are as follows:

	2009		2008	
	Outstanding 000's	Weighted average exercise price \$	Outstanding 000's	Weighted average exercise price \$
Opening balance	12,040	0.36	10,535	0.41
Issued	-	-	3,380	0.22
Issued	-	-	113	0.28
Issued	-	-	112	0.38
Issued	-	-	113	0.47
Issued	-	-	112	0.57
Lapsed	(4,130)	0.28	(150)	0.22
Lapsed	(580)	0.50	(870)	0.28
Lapsed	(380)	0.22	(200)	0.37
Lapsed	-	-	(180)	0.42
Lapsed	-	-	(725)	0.50
Lapsed	-	-	(200)	0.63
Balance – end of period	6,950	0.41	12,040	0.36

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

f) Stock-based compensation

The fair value of stock options granted for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 was \$26,000 (2008 - \$164,000) which was expensed in the comprehensive statement of income. The fair value of stock options used to calculate compensation expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2009	2008
Risk free interest rate	2.97%	4.75%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected stock price volatility	74%	62%
Expected option life in years	2 to 5 years	2 to 5 years

Pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. In the current period it was deemed that enough information on historic share prices was available to calculate the expected stock price volatility, whereas previously the volatility percentage used was an industry standard for similar companies. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of units granted by the Company.

6. Related party transactions

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include balances and transactions with related parties. All transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount which is the consideration established and agreed to between the related parties. During the six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 2008 the Company entered into the following transactions involving related parties:

Transactions with key management personnel

(a) Companies in the Dragon Group charged the Company a total of \$93,401 (2008 – \$425,534). This includes reimbursement of \$57,998 (2008 – \$77,479) in respect of Tony Williams’ remuneration paid on behalf of the Company with the balance relating to the provision of support services, office accommodation and other reimbursable expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. Tony Williams, Chairman and a director of the Company, beneficially owns the Dragon Group. At 30 June, 2009 \$25,013 (2008 - \$75,593) was outstanding.

(b) Kopane Diamond Developments PLC (“KDD”) charged the Company a total of \$44,676 (2008 – \$16,879). This includes reimbursement of \$18,952 (2008 – \$16,879) in respect of James Cable’s remuneration paid on behalf of the Company with the balance relating to the provision of office accommodation and reimbursable expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. The Company charged KDD \$18,149 (2008 – \$nil) for the provision of accounting support services. James Cable and Tony Williams are Directors of the Company. James Cable is a Director of KDD and Tony Williams is a former Director of KDD. At 30 June, 2009 \$29,662 (2008 - \$8,439) was outstanding and due to KDD and \$20,075 (2008 - \$nil) was outstanding and due from KDD.

Executive officers also participate in the Group’s share option programme.

Transactions with subsidiaries

The Company made loans to Arian Silver de Mexico S.A. de C.V. of \$375,237 (2008-\$3,108,142).

Arian Silver Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended 30 June, 2009 and 30 June, 2008
(In U.S. dollars)

Transactions with Grafton Resource Investments Ltd (“Grafton”)

Grafton is a 42.2% shareholder of the Company having acquired, during the period to 30 June, 2009, 109,090,909 new common shares in the Company in exchange for the issue to the Company of 128,591 Grafton participating shares (the “Grafton Shares”) in a transaction intended to provide new funding for the Company.

During the period to 30 June, 2009 Grafton made two advances to the Company totalling \$550,000 (2008 - \$nil) to fund the Company’s operating overheads pending disposal of the Grafton Shares. These advances are interest free and whilst they have a repayment date of 31 October 2009 it is intended that they will be repaid from the proceeds from disposal of the Grafton Shares.

7. Segmented reporting

The Company has one operating segment, the exploration of natural resource properties. All capital assets of the Company are held in Mexico. Short-term deposit interest, which is the Company’s only regular source of income, is generally earned in the United Kingdom.

8. Post balance sheet events

Transaction with Grafton

In August 2009, Grafton advanced a further \$250,000 to the Company, bringing the total advanced to date to \$800,000. This additional advance is interest free and whilst it has a repayment date of 31 October 2009 it is intended that it will be repaid from the proceeds from disposal of the Grafton Shares.

Incentive Stock Option Plan

In July 2009, 9,850,000 stock options were granted under the Plan. The options are exercisable at Cdn\$0.10/GB£0.055 per share up to 16 July 2014, subject to a four months hold period from the date of grant and final approval of the Plan by TSXV.

Share Purchase Warrants

On 23 July 2009 the 4,386,625 D warrants expired.